


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 139 

(BY MR. BROTHERTON) 

[Passed March 10, 1939; In effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections twenty-five, twenty-six and 

twenty-seven, article twelve, chapter nineteen of the code of 

W �st Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, chang­

ing the registration fee for nurserymen and dealers in nursery 

stock and providing for additional regulations for agents, and 

to amend said article twelve, by the addition thereto of a new 

section, to be designated section thirty-two, pertaining to the 

sale of nursery stock. 

Be it enacted by the Legislafo,re of West Virginia: 

That sections twenty-five, twenty-six and twenty-seven, article 

twelve, chapter ,nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 

nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted, and that section 

thirty-two, adµed thereto, be enacted, to read as follows: 

Section 25. Registration of Nm·serymen. It shall be un-
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2 lawful for any person, either for himself or as agent for 

3 another, to offer for s'ftle, seil; a'eiiver or give away, within 

4 the bountli 6:f ihis state', any pia:hts known as nursery stock, 

5 unless such persdn shall have fh:s't procured from the com-

6 missioner a certificate of registration, which certificate shall 

7 contain sucH fules a:nf
f 

regulatioi:is ccincfa·i1ihg tlie sale of 

8 nursery stock as the commissioner may prescribe, who shall 

g· have fufl powei\ arid is hereby authorized and required, i6 

io cancei and withdraw any certificate upori satisfactory evidence 

ii tiuit any rules and regrilatioris governing tlie side of i1tltsery 

1� stock within this state have bee11 vi6iated by the liolder 6:f. the 

fa sanie. The commissioner shaii not issue any certificate of 

i4 registration except on the filing 'witi1 t:he coniinissioner of a 

15 certified copy of a certificate of inspection, as specified in 

16 sections twenty-one and twenty-four ii£ this arHcie, accom-

17 paniecl by a fee cif five dolla,rs f°fom all i·esident nurserymen; 

18 all other 1ii.itserymen shafl pay a :i"ee of fifteen tfoilars for 

ig each niirserjr i·egistrafion. Ail such ce1;tificates as may be 

26' graiiteci shall expire arid become huii aiid vdid june thirtieth 

21 next SllCCecding the is§tiarice thetedf. Ariy Person, either 

22 for himself or as ageiit fo'r another, 'who shall sElll, offer for 
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,?.9 sale,, deliv,e.r .o.r give ll,W?,Y a;ny p,l!J,I,J.ts,, y.9:1nmoply J�nown as 

-�;I: p1u:s�:n7 st<w,k )Yith,Q,\\t efh�_o#ing ,a .9.0PY �f ,the ,c�r.,ti.�_<:iate. of 

.?P _l'.()p�str,atj,91). [),S herein pr,o.y:ide,�l for&> ;e,ach ,al").,<). .�r�r, person 

�6 . wJ;ww )l� -�);iplJ s,ell, o,ffer .for a?,le, 1 9-eli:v()r ,or J�iv� a;3/.�Y Jmy 

;'4,7 ,S,\1ch pl�p,ta? s,haH ,l;Je �.uJ.n_y of /1 ,�is.de,w,�,a.nor, :i,l,:t;I.�, .1i1;pon �on­

-�� ;vi_c,t�w;i. -tp.ereof, s4?:11 be �n�d . 11;� p,roy�ie<l :�n :���1ti9,n thArty 

-2,9 ,of .tl/-1;:, »,rticle. ;l'his se,c,tion, shal,l J?-Ot qii qon!'Jt,r.u�9- s,,o as, to 

.?.Q p,re;v:�n� ,a _n,e,i�]:i_bor f.r?m �j.vi11p ,l;lW?,Y _f:/-- plan� ,9r 
1
��\l� which 

;31 }!:' n,_ot _f,r;?m ,?- 11.ur!i�.r,y-. 

J�\JC. 26. D_ep,ler�' _I+qr;.��trr,itior,, Gf,rtific.q,t,<;r �YA�Y d�?,�er 

2 1n1_g_ag_e,�l in ,sel]jng 9.1' s9lici�i,n_g ,9rders for J.l�rs�.r,Y st9ck 

3 ;\Viti1in 1jl;iJl> state .s,hal1 f,leq�re a .deAler '.s ,certific11;\';l J;ty t_ur:�i}�h­

.4 in,,�· a ,f,lwqr,n affidp.v_it that he, .w,W bi;tY 1:1:n<:l S(\11 ,9-�ly �tock 

,9 ,\V;hi9h �l�W bee,n ,Q.l�ly inspec,ted anq ,qe_rt�fi,ed �,Y a1,1,o{:fir.i,1l §.t11te 

6 ).J;J.Sp;eqtq1;, :�119- -�ha� �ie ;w.W n;i,�iptp,in yVit� .t:\J,e ,c_olil�issi_o:µer 

7 ?, )._il>,t ,_of Jtll �sp:i;i,r�e_s ,fr;9.:i;n �hieµ ,he Sf:l9,\lt\'),S ,li,is .stqq�, acAom-

8 IW1Jil��c;l by ?- �9,e ._of fi.-xe ,�19,�\ar;, �r9.:µi all _1:�i,,iqe.n,t 9:e,1:!-ler,s in 

9 :µµr�e,r;Y st_oqJ, .:f.9,r ,�aqµ l'!tii,re or iJ>lace 9,f bu�ine�l> _oper,aJed ;· all 

).0 �tl:i�r c;1eil,le_i;s ;sh�ll p1;1,y ,a ,fee • 9f fif_t��n L�o��a,rs fqr \'J!J,C_{l r,��is­

;n t11a,ti9:p.. $,uch ce1it.ifi!5a,te;shi:ii�l ,eHire a1i9-\become .null _and ;v-oid 

�-� ;J;111Je -t_h_iptie�h 11e,xt J'f\l_G_cee�l�µ,g the, dfl,t_e 9.f iis�1,1ap(}e -�heAeof. 
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Sec. 27. Salesmen; Certificates of .Authority. Any person 

2 growing or dealing in nursery stock, before receiving such 

3 certificate of registration; shall file with the commissioner 

4 the names and addresses of all traveling salesmen or agents 

5 · representing such person in this state, and shall subsequently 

6 file with the commissioner the names and addresses of any 

7 other traveling salesmen or agents when so employed. The 

8 commissioner shall issue an agent's permit to such repre-

9 sentatives upon the payment of one dollar, and it shall be 

10 unlawful for any party to solicit orders without such a permit. 

11 All permits shall expire and become null and void June 

12 thirtieth next succeeding the issuance thereof, but may be 

13 revoked by the commissioner for cause. For the purpose of 

14 this section the term "agent" shall mean any person who 

15 solicits orders for nursery stock but who does not keep the 

16 nursery stock on hands for which an order is written; those 

17 having nursery stock in their possession and making direct 

18 sales therefrom shall be classed as dealers in nursery stock, 

19 and shall be subject to the provisions of section twenty-six. 

20 Any person, firm or corporation acting as an agent for an-

21 other in the sale of nursery stock in this state shall carry 
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22 with him, at all times when engaged in selling such stock, 

23 a certificate in writing signed by his principal, and properly 

24 acknowledged, and his agent's permit showing his authority 

25 to act as such an agent, and upon request shall exhibit the 

26 same to the purchaser and shall leave with the purchaser a 

27 copy of the purchase contract. 

Sec. 32. Dealers Furnish Tags; Cost of Tags. Certificates 

2 or permits required to be attached to each parcel of nursery 

3 stock delivered or given away by a nurseryman as provided 

4 in section twenty-four, and official tags required to be attached 

5 to all shipments of nursery stock from without the state, as 

6 provided in the same section, shall refer to a tag, the forms 

7 of which shall be prescribed and furnished by the commis-

8 sioner, as provided in sections twenty-four and twenty-five, 

9 and shall be furnished for the fees prescribed by the com-

10 missioner but at no time shall such fees exceed two and 

11 one-half cents for each tag so issued. Shipping tags may be 

12 issued without cost for single non-commercial shipments or 

13 for commercial shipments passing through the state. Ship-

14 ments consigned to the commissioner, however, do not need 

15 such authorization as herein provided. 






